CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2014-21 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, ACCEPTING A DONATION OF REAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox is authorized and empowered pursuant to A.R.S. §9-241, to purchase, receive, hold, lease and convey property, real and personal, necessary or proper to carry out the purposes of the corporation, within or without its limits; and,

WHEREAS, the owners of tax parcel number 203-48-116 would like to donate the property to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Willcox Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture has agreed to pay any closing costs related to the land donation; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that approving the donation of land is in the best interest of the City and its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, as follows:

SECTION 1: Approve and accept the donation of tax parcel number 203-48-116; and

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution; and

SECTION 3: The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary or reasonably required to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, this 4th day of December, 2014.

APPROVED/EXECUTED

ATTEST:	Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR
Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Ann P. Roberts	

ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney